REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

6 MARS 2012

NO. 8

6 MARCH 2012

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

ORDER

GOVERNMENT ACT [CAP 243]

 INSTRUMENT OF WITHDRAWAL AND ASSIGNMENT OF FUNCTIONS ORDER NO. 16 OF 2012.

TAXIS ACT [CAP 49]

 INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE LAND TRANSPORT BOARD FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF LUGANVILLE AND SANTO-MALO LOCAL GOVERNMENT REGION ORDER NO. 17 OF 2012.

MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP 126]

- INSTRUMENT OF REMOVAL COMMISSIONER OF THE PORT VILA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ORDER NO. 18 OF 2012
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE PORT VILA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ORDER NO. 19 OF 2012
- LUGANVILLE MUNICIPAL ELECTION DISPUTE COMMITTEE (AMENDMENT) ORDER NO. 20 OF 2012.

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT [CAP 119]

- INSTRUMENT OF REMOVAL OF MS ANGELYNE GLENDA SAUL – ACTING SECRETARY LAW COUNCIL ORDER NO. 21 OF 2012
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT MS VIRAN MOLISA TRIEF – ACTING SECRETARY LAW COUNCIL ORDER NO. 22 OF 2012
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT MS ANGELYNE GLENDA SAUL – ACTING SECRETARY LAW COUNCIL ORDER NO. 23 OF 2012



GOVERNMENT ACT [CAP 243]

Instrument of Withdrawal and Assignment of Functions Order No. 6 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection 9(2) of the Government Act [CAP 243], I, the Honourable MELTEK SATO KILMAN LIVTUVANU, Prime Minister, make the following Order.

1 Withdrawal of function from the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities

The function of Information and Communications Technology ("ICT"), of which Telecommunications and Radiocommunications are a part of, are withdrawn from the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities.

2 Assignment of function to the Office of the Prime Minister

The functions withdrawn from the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities under clause 1, are assigned to the Office of the Prime Minister.

3 Commencement

This Instrument is taken to have commenced on 23rd of November, 2011.

Made at Part Villa this 28 it day of F63 way, 2012

Honoura DE MILLTEK SATO KILMAN LIVTUVANU

Prime Minister ER



TAXIS ACT [CAP 49]

Instrument of Appointment of Members of the Land Transport Board for the Municipality of Luganville and Santo-Malo Local Government Region Order No. 17 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by paragraphs 18(3) (d), (e), (f) and subsection 18(7) of the Taxis Act [CAP 49], I, the Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS, Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

- Appointment of members of the Land Transport Board for the Municipality of Luganville and Santo-Malo Local Government Region
 The following persons are appointed as members of the Land Transport Board for the Municipality of Luganville and Santo-Malo Local Government Region:
- Mr Kelvin SANDY, a representative of common vehicle operators, as the Secretary of the Land Transport Board; and
- (2) Mr Charlie VIRA, a representative of common vehicle users; and
- (3) Mrs Ana Hugh BLESSING, a representative of common vehicle users; and
- (4) Mr Thomas VORA, a Councillor of the Santo-Malo Local Government Council.

2 Term of office

A member appointed under clause 1 of this Order is to hold office for a term of 2 years.

3 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this day of May of VANUA

Honourable GOERGE ANDRE WELLS (MP)

Minister of Internal Affairs



MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP 126]

Instrument of Removal – Commissioner of the Port Vila Municipal Council Order No. 18 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by paragraph 61(3) of the Municipalities Act [CAP 126] and section 21 of the Interpretation Act [CAP 132], I, the Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS, Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

1 Removal

Mrs Olga TARI is removed as Commissioner.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 49- th day of TEBRUARY, 2012.

Honourable GEORGES ANDRE WELLS

Minister of Internal Affairs

AFFAIRES INTÉRNEMES



MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP 126]

Instrument of Appointment – Acting Commissioner of the Port Vila Municipal Council Order No. 19 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by paragraph 61(3) of the Municipalities Act [CAP 126] and paragraph 26(1)(a) of the Interpretation Act [CAP 132], I, the Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS, Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

1 Appointment of Acting Commissioner

Mrs Cherol ALA is appointed as Acting Commissioner.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 29 + day of TEBRUNG 2012.

Honourable GEORGES ANDRE WELLS

Minister of Internal Affairs

MUNISTRE DES



MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP 126]

Luganville Municipal Election Dispute Committee (Amendment) Order No. 20 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by clause 33(1) of the Municipal Council Elections Regulation and subsection 15(3) of the Interpretation Act [CAP 132], I, the Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS, Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

1 Amendments

The Luganville Municipal Election Dispute Committee Order No. 14 of 2012 is amended as set out in the Schedule.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 6 #

day of

. 2012.

Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS

Minister of Internal Affairs

TERRISE, ALTRIAN

MITERIEURE

QUE DE

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF THE LUGANVILLE MUNICIPAL ELECTION DISPUTE COMMITTEE ORDER NO. 14 OF 2012

1 Clause 4 - Report

Delete "Tuesday 29th February", substitute "Thursday 31st May"



LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT [CAP 119]

Instrument of Removal- Acting Secretary Law Council

Order No. 21 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection 4(3) of the Legal Practitioners Act [CAP 119] and section 21 of the Interpretation Act [CAP 132], I, CHARLOT SALWAI, Minister of Justice and Community Services make the following Order.

Removal from office

Ms Angelyne Glenda Saul is removed from office as the Acting Secretary of the Law Council.

2 Commencement

This Order comes into force on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 2 day of March

Honourable CHARLOT SALWAI

Minister of Justice and Community Services DEVI



LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT [CAP 119]

Instrument of Appointment- Acting Secretary Law Council

Order No. 27 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection 4(3) of the Legal Practitioners Act [CAP 119], I, the Honourable CHARLOT SALWAI Minister of Justice and Community Services, make the following Order.

1 Appointment

Ms Viran Molisa Trief is appointed as Acting Secretary of the Law Council for a period commencing on 13 February 2012 to 4 May 2012.

2 Commencement

This Order is taken to have commenced on 13 February 2012.

Made at Port Vila this day of 2nd merch 2012.

Honourable CHARLOT SALWAI

Minister of Justice and Social Welfare



LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT [CAP 119]

Instrument of Appointment- Acting Secretary Law Council

Order No. 23 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection 4(3) of the Legal Practitioners Act [CAP 119], I, the Honourable CHARLOT SALWAI Minister of Justice and Community Services, make the following Order.

1 Appointment

Ms Angelyn Saul is appointed as the Acting Secretary of the Law Council for a period of 6 months commencing from 7 May 2012.

2 Commencement

This Order comes into force on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this

day of

Community of

Williamy of

Community Services

MINISTER

et services du le Justice

Communaulés

Honourable CHARLOT SALWAI

Minister of Justice and Social Welfare